



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15429/2022 & CM APPL. 47955/2022**

**THE STATE TRADING CORPORATION OF INDIA
LIMITED**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarkeshwar Nath & Mr. Harshit
Singh, Advocates.

versus

SH. SUBHACHARI SARKAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. V.P. Singh, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

05.08.2025

%

1. The Respondent, who appears in person, as well as the learned Counsel for the Petitioner, submit that the matter was listed in the Special Mediation Drive : Mediation 'For the Nation' on 18.07.2025 and is now listed before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 18.08.2025 at 12:30 PM.
2. The Registry is directed to ensure that the order dated 18.07.2025 is uploaded in the case file prior to the listing of the matter.
3. Accordingly, list the matter before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on the date already fixed i.e., 18.08.2025 at 12:30 PM.
4. In the event that the matter is not settled before the next date of hearing, let the parties comply with paragraph 5 of the order dated



08.07.2025, at least one week before the next date of hearing.

5. List on 23.09.2025.

AUGUST 5, 2025/ ha

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J